
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
Date: Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
  
Time: 2.30 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Miss J Burton 

D G Foot 
M J Ford, JP 
Mrs C L A Hockley 
S Ingram 
P Nother 
Mrs S M Walker 

 
Deputies: Ms C Bainbridge 

F Birkett 
S Dugan 
Mrs K K Trott 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 

on 14 June 2023. 
  

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

5. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 

  
6. Opportunities Plan (Page 7) 
 To receive a presentation provding an overview of the Council’s Opportunties Plan 

and how the Year 1 project proposals relate to Planning Committee. 
  

7. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on 
Planning Appeals (Page 8) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration on development 
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and 
decisions. 
 

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS 
  

(1) P/22/1254/FP - 24 RALEY ROAD LOCKS HEATH SO31 6PD (Pages 10 - 32) 
 

(2) P/23/0771/FP - 22 LYNDEN CLOSE FAREHAM PO14 3AL (Pages 33 - 37) 

ZONE 2 - FAREHAM 
 
ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS 
  

(3) P/23/0245/FP - HORSE FIELD LAND NORTH OF BRUNE LANE AND EAST 
OF BROOM WAY LEE-ON-THE-SOLENT PO13 9PB (Pages 40 - 66) 

 
(4) P/23/0639/FP - 15 BEAULIEU AVENEUE FAREHAM PO16 9SY (Pages 67 - 

70) 
 

(5) Planning Appeals (Pages 71 - 76) 
 
8. Tree Preservation Orders  
 To consider the confirmation of the following Tree Preservation Order(s) which have 

been made to officers under delegated powers and to which no formal objections 
have been received. 



 

 

 
Fareham Tree Preservation Order 778: 80 Heath Road, Locks Heath 
 
A provisional order was made on 6 April 2023 in respect of 2 individual oak trees 
and 1 maple tree. No formal objections have been received; however upon further 
inspection of the maple, officers identified a stem defect and therefore recommend 
that Tree Preservation Order 778 is confirmed with modification to exclude maple 
(T1), as made and served. 
 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
04 July 2023 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Miss J Burton, D G Foot, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, 

P Nother and Mrs S M Walker 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor R Bird (Item 6(2)) 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee  14 June 2023 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor S Ingram. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 24 
May 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley declared a Personal Interest in Item 6 (2) – 64 & 
66 The Avenue as she lives near to the application site and has had 
involvement with local residents regarding this application. She removed 
herself from the room at the start of the item and took no part in the debate or 
vote on the application. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
  

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
  

Dep 
Type 

  

            

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

        
  

Jeffrey Nolan 

  LAND TO REAR OF 
274 BOTLEY ROAD 

– ERECTION OF 
1NO. 3-BEDROOM 

DWELLING, 
TOGETHER WITH 

CAR PARKING, 
ACCESS, AND 
LANDSCAPING 
(ALTERNTAIVE 
PROPOSAL TO 

SCHEME 
APPROVED 

UNDER 
P/20/0507/RM) 

Opposing 6(1) 
P/22/1829/FP 

Pg 11 

Written 

Page 2



Planning Committee  14 June 2023 
 

 

Stephen 
Browning 

  -DITTO- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Mr Vivian 
Holt 

Burridge & 
Swanwick 
Residents 

Association 

-DITTO- -Ditto- -Ditto- In 
Person 
3 mins 

Mr Andrew 
Dinsdale 

  -DITTO- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

ZONE 2 – 
2.30pm 

          

Bob Marshall The Fareham 
Society 

64 & 66 THE 
AVENUE – 

DEMOLITION OF 
THE EXISTING 

DWELLINGS AND 
THE ERECTION OF 

A 60-BED CARE 
HOME (CLASS C2) 

FOR THE 
ELDERLY 
(OUTLINE 

APPLICATION, 
ACCESS, 

APPEARANCE, 
LAYOUT & SCALE 

TO BE 
CONSIDERED 

WITH 
LANDSCAPING 

RESERVED) 

Opposing 6(2) 
P/22/1477/OA 

Pg 30 

Written 

Adrian Hogg   -DITTO- 
-Ditto- -Ditto- In 

Person 
3 mins 

Mrs C Cheer   -DITTO- 
-Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Hamish 
Watson 
(Agent) 

  -DITTO- 
Supporting -Ditto- In 

Person 
3 mins 

ZONE 3 – 
2.30pm 

          

Shaun 
Cunningham   

LAND WEST OF 
DOWNEND ROAD 
– AGRICULTURAL 
BUILDING TO BE 

USED AS A GRAIN 
STORE 

Opposing 6(3) 
P/22/1655/FP 

Pg 56 

Written 

Mrs Anne 
Brierley   -DITTO- 

-Ditto- -Ditto- In 
Person 
3 mins 

Henry Brice 
(Agent)   -DITTO- 

Supporting -Ditto- In 
Person 
3 Mins 

Page 3



Planning Committee  14 June 2023 
 

 

  
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information on new appeals and 
decisions. 
 
(1) P/22/1829/FP - LAND REAR OF 274 BOTLEY ROAD BURRIDGE 

SO31 1BQ  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  
  
Additional information has been provided in respect of the Arboricultural 
Method Statement and Construction Site Set-Up Plan. The Arboricultural 
Method Statement was taken from that approved under P/17/0257/DP/A 
regarding the appropriate method for the laying of services along the access 
track having regard to the adjacent protected trees. The Method Statement will 
be added to Condition 13 to ensure it is complied with during the construction 
period. 
  
The Construction Site Set-Up Plan has been considered by Officers and is 
acceptable. Therefore Condition 2 (approved plans) and 11 have been 
amended. Condition 11 will now state: 
  
11.The development hereby permitted shall be undertaken in full accordance  
      with the details set out on the approved Construction Site Set Up Plan  
      (Drawing: 008 Rev C). The details set out shall be retained for the duration  
      of the construction period. There shall be no deviation from this approved  
      Plan unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
      REASON: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure that the  
      occupiers or nearby properties are not subjected to unacceptable noise 
and  
      disturbance during the construction period. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to: -  
  

(i)            GRANT planning permission subject to: - 
(i)             the conditions in the report; 
(ii)          Amended condition 11 as set out in the Update Report; and 
(iii)         An amendment to the location of the Electric Vehicle Charging 

Point to move it closer to the parking spaces; 
  
Then 
  

(iv)         DELEGATE authority to the Head of Development 
Management to make any necessary modification, deletion or 
addition to the proposed conditions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 

Page 4



Planning Committee  14 June 2023 
 

 

(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  

(i)            PLANNING PERMISSION be granted, subject to: -  
  
(i)            The conditions in the report; 
(ii)          Amended condition 11 as set out in the Update Report; and 
(iii)         An amendment to the location of the Electric Vehicle Charging 

Point to move it closer to the parking spaces; 
  

Then: 
  

(ii)          DELEGATION of authority to the Head of Development Management 
to make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed  conditions. 

 
(2) P/22/1477/OA - 64 & 66 THE AVENUE FAREHAM  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
Mrs C L A Hockley declared a Personal Interest in this item as she lives near 
to the application site and has had involvement with local residents regarding 
this application. She removed herself from the room at the start of the item and 
took no part in the debate or vote on the application. 
  
At the Invitation of the Chairman, Councillor R Bird addressed the Committee 
on this item. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to: -  
  

(i)            GRANT outline planning permission, subject to the conditions in the 
report; 

  
Then 
  

(ii)          DELEGATE authority to the Head of Development Management to 
make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed conditions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 6 in favour; 1 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: - 
  

(i)            OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION be granted, subject to the 
conditions in the report; 

  
Then 
  

(ii)          DELEGATION of Authority to the Head of Development Management 
to make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed conditions. 

 

Page 5



Planning Committee  14 June 2023 
 

 

(3) P/22/1655/FP - LAND WEST OF DOWNEND ROAD FAREHAM  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
A motion to refuse the application on the grounds that the height, scale siting 
and design of the grain store would fail to protect and enhance the Area of 
Special Landscape Quality was proposed. The motion was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
  
Reasons for Refusal: 
The proposed development is contrary to policies DS3 and D1 of the Council’s 
adopted Fareham Local Plan 2037 and is unacceptable in that: 
  

a)    By virtue of its height, scale, siting and design, the proposed grain store 
would fail to protect and enhance the Area of Special Landscape 
Quality and would have an unacceptable adverse impact upon the 
landscape. 

 
(4) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(5) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update report was circulated prior to the meeting and considered along 
with the relevant agenda item. 
 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 779 2023 - 3 CHILTERN WALK  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration on TPO no. 779 2023 – 3 Chiltern Walk. 
  
The report detailed objections to the making of a provisional order in April 
2023, 
  
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order No. 779 be confirmed as originally 
made and served. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 5.01 pm). 

 
 

Page 6



  

 

 
 

Presentation to 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 12 July 2023  
 
Report of: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
 
Subject:  OPPORTUNITIES PLAN 2023-2027 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Executive Leader delivered the Budget presentation for 2023/2024 at the full Council 
meeting on 24 February 2023.  During the presentation it was acknowledged that the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy forecast a future funding gap of £2.4m by 2026/27. 
Since this time, there has been considerable activity to develop a new Opportunities Plan of 
projects to close the gap. 
This presentation provides an overview of the way in which the Opportunities Plan has been 
developed and the significant Year 1 project proposals that relate to the Scrutiny Panel area. 
An update on the full Opportunities Plan and finalised Year 1 project proposals will be 
presented at the Executive on 4 September 2023 for their agreement.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Members are invited to note the contents of the presentation and make any comments or 
further proposals for consideration as part of the Opportunities Plan. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



� 

 
 
 

 

 

 

  

Date:   12 July 2023 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Subject: PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

SUMMARY 

This report recommends action on various planning applications. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each 
planning application. 

AGENDA 

The meeting will take place on Wednesday 12th July 2023 in the Collingwood Room, 
Civic Offices, Civic Way, Fareham, PO16 7AZ. All items will be heard from 3.00pm. 

 

 

Report to

Planning Committee

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCE    SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL   ITEM NUMBER &  
NUMBER &         RECOMMENDATION 
WARD 

 

P/22/1254/FP 

LOCKS 
HEATH 

 

24 RALEY ROAD LOCKS HEATH 
SOUTHAMPTON SO31 6PD 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF 6 DWELLINGS 

 

1 

PERMISSION 

 

P/23/0771/FP 

TITCHFIELD 

 

22 LYNDEN CLOSE FAREHAM PO14 3AL 

FRONT PORCH ROOF, PITCHED ROOF OVER 
EXISTING FLAT ROOF, CONVERSION OF 
INTERNAL GARAGE, BIN/BIKE STORE, SINGLE 
STOREY REAR EXTENSION WITH LOG 
BURNER FLUE 

 

2 

PERMISSION 

 

 

ZONE 1 – WESTERN WARDS

Park Gate

Titchfield

Sarisbury

Locks Heath

Warsash

Titchfield Common

Page 9

Agenda Annex



 

 

OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE  
DATE: 12/07/2023  
  
P/22/1254/FP LOCKS HEATH 
APPLICANT: MR D NEWELL AGENT: WESSEX PLANNING LTD 

 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND CONSTRUCTION OF 6 
DWELLINGS 
 
24 RALEY ROAD, LOCKS HEATH, SOUTHAMPTON, SO31 6PD 
 
Report By 
Katherine Alger – direct dial 01329 824666 
 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 This application is reported to the Planning Committee due to the number of 

third-party representations received.  
 
2.0 Site Description 
2.1 This application relates to a detached, two storey residential property located 

on the eastern side of Raley Road. The property sits within a substantial plot, 
with an established hedgerow along the frontage with Raley Road.  Other 
than the dwelling, the remainder of the site comprises the garden area of the 
dwelling with an existing five-bar timber gated access point approximately half 
way along the site’s frontage with Raley Road. To the rear of the site is a 
group of mature trees some of which are protected.   

 
2.2 The area is entirely residential along Raley Road with a mixed character of 

properties along its length.  To the rear of the site is a larger area of 
undeveloped land.  The site previously formed part of a wider allocation site 
(H6: East of Raley Road) with the Core Strategy and Local Plan Part 2 (2015).  
The allocation was for 50 dwellings and includes a site area of 2.12ha. 
However, the site has not been brought forward as an allocated housing site 
within the newly adopted Fareham Local Plan 2037.   

 
3.0 Description of Proposal 
3.1 The proposal is for the demolition of the existing dwelling and for the 

construction of 6 dwellings with garages/car ports and parking. Access to the 
proposed dwellings would be via three separate accesses shared between 
each pair of properties. Allocated car parking would be provided within the 
shared access drive. Three car parking space
[...]
 the site so that appropriate measures are in 
place to avoid adverse impacts of inadequate drainage. 

 
11. No dwelling, hereby approved, shall be first occupied until the approved parking 

and turning areas (where appropriate) for that property have been constructed 
in accordance with the approved details and made available for use.  These 
areas shall thereafter be kept available for the parking and turning of vehicles at 
all times unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
following the submission of a planning application for that purpose. 
REASON:  In the interests of highway safety. 
 

12. No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until the 
bellmouth junction onto Raley Road as shown on the approved plans has been 
constructed. The land shown on the amended proposed site plan (Ref 
LW.20.10.SP Rev H) marked with the note ‘Access to be extended to facilitate 
future development’ shall be safeguarded and kept available for this purpose 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
REASON: In the interests of the proper planning of the area and in the interests 
of highway safety.  

 

Page 27



 

 

13. The Electric Vehicle (EV) charging point shall be provided prior to first 
occupation of the dwelling as shown on the approved plans. The approved EV 
charging point shall be retained and therefore kept available at all times.  
REASON: To promote sustainable modes of transport, to reduce impacts on air 
quality arising from the use of motorcars and in the interests of addressing 
climate change. 

 
14. None of the development hereby approved shall be first occupied until the 

bicycle and bin storage relating to them, as shown on the approved plan, has 
been constructed and made available. This storage shall thereafter be retained 
and kept available at all times.  
REASON: To ensure that the character and appearance of the development and 
the locality are not harmed and to encourag
[...]
ONE 2 – FAREHAM

Fareham North-West

Fareham West

Fareham North

Fareham East

Fareham South

Page 38

Agenda Annex



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCE    SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL   ITEM NUMBER &  
NUMBER &         RECOMMENDATION 
WARD 

  

 

P/23/0245/FP 

STUBBINGTON 

 

HORSE FIELD LAND NORTH OF BRUNE 
LANE AND EAST OF BROOM WAY LEE-
ON-THE-SOLENT FAREHAM PO13 9PB 

DEVELOPMENT OF CREMATORIUM WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, LANDSCAPING 
AND MEMORIAL GARDENS 

 

3 

PERMISSION 

 

P/23/0639/FP 

PORTCHESTER 
WEST 

 

15 BEAULIEU AVENUE FAREHAM PO16 
9SY 

SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION 

 

4 

PERMISSION 

 

 

ZONE 3 – EASTERN WARDS

Portchester West

Hill Head

Stubbington

Portchester East

Page 39

Agenda Annex



 

 

OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE  
DATE: 12/07/2023  
  
P/23/0245/FP STUBBINGTON 
MERCIA CREMATORIA 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD 

 

 
DEVELOPMENT OF CREMATORIUM WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, 
LANDSCAPING AND MEMORIAL GARDENS 

“HORSE FIELD”, LAND NORTH OF BRUNE LANE, FAREHAM 
 
Report By 
Mark Wyatt – direct dial 01329 824704 
 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 This application is reported to the Planning Committee in accordance with the 

Scheme of Delegation given the number of representations received.  
 

2.0 Site Description 
2.1 The application site is located to the east of Broom Way and north of Brune 

Lane. 
 
2.2 The land is broadly rectangular in shape extending to 6.5 acres (2.6 hectares), 

generally flat and is used for the grazing of horses. The site is open and visible 
from Broom Way on the western side of the site. The northern edge of the site 
is well screened by established mature tree planting with Rowner Road beyond 
running east from Peel Common roundabout. Mature landscaping lines the 
eastern boundary also. This planting is designated as a Site of Importance for 
Nature Conservation (SINC). Beyond the eastern boundary is the golf course. 
The southern boundary to Brune Lane is hedged but thinner than the east and 
north boundaries such 
[...]
s);  

 
h) The proposed measures to minimise adverse impacts to 

neighbouring properties caused by noise, vibration, odours; 
 

i) The proposed maintenance and aftercare of the site;  
 

j) The provision of road and wheel cleaning facilities, including any 
required drainage;  

 
k) Dust and dirt control measures;  

 
l) measures to avoid impacts on the designated sites, retained 

habitats and trees.  
 

Page 60



 

 

The development shall subsequently proceed in accordance with the 
approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority.  

 
REASON: In the interest of managing the construction process so as to avoid 
impact on the highway network and to ecological and arboricultural receptors 
and in the interest of the amenities of the area. 

  
05. No development shall take place on site (including site set up and ground 

preparation works) until:  
 

(i) An intrusive site investigation and an assessment of the risks posed 
to human health, the building fabric and the wider environment has 
been undertaken and the results submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority (LPA).  The intrusive site 
investigation shall be taken at such points and to such a depth as 
the LPA may stipulate.   
 

(ii) Where the intrusive site investigation and risk assessment reveals 
a risk to receptors, a strategy of remedial measures and detailed 
method statements to address identified risks shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the LPA. It shall also include the 
nomination of a competent person to oversee the implementation 
of the measures.  

 
REASON:  To ensure that any potential contamination of the site is properly 
taken into account before development takes place.  The details secured by 
this condition are considered essential to be agreed prior to the 
commencement of the development on the site to ensure adequate mitigation 
against land contamination on human health. 

  
06. No developm
[...]
/www.planningportal.co.uk/info/200207/appeals/108/types_of_appeal
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/planning-appeals-procedural-guide
https://www.gov.uk/appeal-planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Opportunities Plan
	7 Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on Planning Appeals
	 ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS
	7(1) P/22/1254/FP - 24 RALEY ROAD LOCKS HEATH SO31 6PD
	7(2) P/23/0771/FP - 22 LYNDEN CLOSE FAREHAM PO14 3AL
	 ZONE 2 - FAREHAM
	 ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS
	7(3) P/23/0245/FP - HORSE FIELD LAND NORTH OF BRUNE LANE AND EAST OF BROOM WAY LEE-ON-THE-SOLENT PO13 9PB
	7(4) P/23/0639/FP - 15 BEAULIEU AVENEUE FAREHAM PO16 9SY
	7(5) Planning Appeals





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: D G Foot, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, P Nother, 

Mrs S M Walker and S Dugan (deputising for Miss J Burton) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Planning Committee  12 July 2023 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Miss J Burton and 
Councillor S Ingram. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 14 
June 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following Councillor’s made the following declarations in respect of the items 
indicated. 
  
All Members of the Committee declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7(2)  - 
22 Lynden Close as the applicant is a fellow Council Member. 
  
Councillor Mrs S Walker declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7(3) – 
“Horse Field”, Land North of Brune Lane as she is a Council appointed 
representative on the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee. 
  
Councillor I Bastable declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7(3) – “Horse 
Field”, Land North of Brune Lane as he is a Council appointed deputy 
representative on the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
  

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
  

Dep 
Type 

  

            

ZONE 1 – 
3.00pm 

        
  

Ms 
Gwenola 
Le Bon 

  24 RALEY ROAD 
LOCKS HEATH – 
DEMOLITION OF 

EXISTING 
DWELLING AND 
CONSTRUCTION 
OF 6 DWELLINGS 

Opposing 7(1) 
P/22/1254/FP 

Pg 10 

Written 



Planning Committee  12 July 2023 
 

 

Mr Brian 
Malone 

  -DITTO- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Ms Louise 
Cutts 
(Agent) 

  -DITTO- Supporting -Ditto- In 
Person 
3 mins 

ZONE 2 – 
3.00pm 

          

      
    

  

ZONE 3 – 
3.00pm 

          

Jill Ulke   

“HORSE FIELD”, 
LAND NORTH OF 
BRUNE LANE – 

DEVELOPMENT OF 
CREMATORIUM 

WITH ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS, 

LANDSCAPING AND 
MEMORIAL 
GARDENS 

Opposing 7(3) 
P/23/0245/FP 

Pg 40 

Written 

Jannette 
Ward   -DITTO- 

-Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Maureen 
Bennett   -DITTO- 

-Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Shaun 
McNally   -DITTO- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Paul 
Edwards   -DITTO- 

-Ditto- 
-Ditto- Written 

Ben 
Valentine   -DITTO- 

-Ditto- -Ditto- 
Written 

Mr Andy 
Marshall 
(Agent) 

  -DITTO- 
Supporting -Ditto- In 

Person 
3 mins 

Mr Jeff 
Moore   -DITTO- 

-Ditto- -Ditto- 
Written 

  
 

6. OPPORTUNITIES PLAN  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Policy, Research and Engagement 
Manager on the Opportunities Plan 2023-2027. (The presentation is appended 
to these minutes). 
  
Members noted the information in the presentation and the projects that are 
being considered in year one of the plan. The Committee spent time debating 
the proposal to introduce householder pre-application advice fees, and agreed 
that it is something they would like officers to investigate to enable the panel to 
fully weigh up the pros and cons in respect of this proposal. 
  



Planning Committee  12 July 2023 
 

 

RESOLVED that having asked questions, made comments, and put forward a 
request for officers to further explore the potential of introducing householder 
pre-application charges, the Planning Committee notes the content of the 
presentation. 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information on new appeals and 
decisions. 
 
(1) P/22/1254/FP - 24 RALEY ROAD LOCKS HEATH SO31 6PD  
 
The Committee receives the deputations referred to in Minutes 5 above. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the Officer Recommendation to: -  
  

(i)            GRANT Planning Permission subject to: -  
  
i)             The conditions in the report;  

  
ii)            An additional condition removing permitted development rights 

to the car ports, to ensure they remain as car ports; and 
  

iii)           Condition 13 being amended to make it clear that an electric 
vehicle charging point is provided for every dwelling. 

  
Then: 
  

(ii)          DELEGATE authority to the Head of Development Management to: 
  
Make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed conditions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: - 
  

(i)            PLANNING PERMISSION be granted, subject to: -  
  
i)             The conditions in the report;  

  
ii)            An additional condition removing permitted development rights 

to the car ports, to ensure that they remain as car ports; and 
  

iii)           Condition 13 being amended to make it clear that an electric 
vehicle charging point is provided for every dwelling. 

  
Then: 
  

(ii)          AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED to the Head of Development 
Management to: 



Planning Committee  12 July 2023 
 

 

  
Make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed conditions. 

 
(2) P/23/0771/FP - 22 LYNDEN CLOSE FAREHAM PO14 3AL  
 
Councillors, N J Walker, I Bastable, M J Ford, JP, S Dugan, D G Foot, Mrs C L 
A Hockley, Mrs S M Walker, and P Nother all declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in this item as the application is made by a fellow Councillor Member.  
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the Officer Recommendation to: -  
  

(i)            GRANT planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report; 
and 

  
Then: 
  
(ii)          DELEGATE authority to the Head of Development Management to 

make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed conditions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  
(i)            PLANNING PERMISSION be granted, subject to the conditions in 

the report; and 
  
Then: 
  
(ii)          AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED to the Head of Development to make 

any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the proposed 
conditions. 

  
 
(3) P/23/0245/FP - HORSE FIELD LAND NORTH OF BRUNE LANE AND 

EAST OF BROOM WAY LEE-ON-THE-SOLENT PO13 9PB  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  
  
As a consequence of the proposal providing a new parking areas for users of 
the retained horse field, a further condition is added to the recommendation. 
This condition will secure the restoration of the area used for parking on the 
north eastern side of the Broom Way/Brune Lane junction to highway verge. 
  
Additional condition: 
  
19. The crematorium and memorial garden hereby authorised by this 
permission shall not be first used until: 
  



Planning Committee  12 July 2023 
 

 

a)    The local planning authority has approved in writing a scheme of 
works for the improvement to the north east side of the Broom Way / 
Brune Lane junction to remove the informal parking area, return it to 
a grassed verge and limit future informal verge parking. 
  

b)    The approved works have been completed in accordance with part 
a) of this condition; unless alterative arrangements to secure the 
specified works have been approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

  
REASON: In the interest of the visual amenity of the area and as a 
consequence of replacement parking being provided for horse field users as 
part of the permission. 
  
Councillor Mrs S M Walker declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as 
she is a Councillor appointed member on the Portchester Crematorium Joint 
Committee. 
  
Councillor I Bastable declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he is a 
Councillor appointed deputy member on the Portchester Crematorium Joint 
Committee. 
  
Ray Alborough and Oliver Joyce from Hampshire County Council joined the 
meeting for this item in order to answer any questions Members had on 
highways matters. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the Officer Recommendation to: -  
  

(i)            GRANT planning permission, subject to: -  
  
i)             The conditions in the report; 

  
ii)            The additional Condition 19 as set out in the Update Report; 

and 
  

Then: 
  

(ii)          DELEGATE authority to the Head of Development Management to 
make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed conditions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  

(i)            PLANNING PERMISSION be granted, subject to: - 
  
i)             The conditions in the report; 

  
ii)            The additional Condition 19 as set out in the Update Report; 

and 
 
  



Planning Committee  12 July 2023 
 

 

Then: 
  

(ii)          AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED to the Head of Development 
Management to make any necessary modification, deletion or 
addition to the proposed conditions. 

 
(4) P/23/0639/FP - 15 BEAULIEU AVENEUE FAREHAM PO16 9SY  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the Officer Recommendation to: -  
  

(i)            GRANT planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report; 
and 

  
Then: 
  

(ii)          DELEGATE authority to the Head of Development Management to 
make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed conditions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  
(i)            PLANNING PERMISSION be granted, subject to the conditions in 

the report; and 
  
Then: 
  

(ii)          AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED to the Head of Development 
Management to make any necessary modification, deletion or 
addition to the proposed conditions.  

 
(5) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(6) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was circulated prior to the meeting and was considered 
along with the relevant agenda item. 
 
 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered the confirmation of the following provisional 
Fareham Tree Preservation Order(s), which have been made under delegated 
powers and to which no formal objection has been received. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  
  
On 6 April 2023 a provisional order was made in respect of 2 individual oak 
trees and 1 maple tree. No formal objections have been received; however, 



Planning Committee  12 July 2023 
 

 

upon further inspection of the maple officers identified a stem defect and 
therefore recommend that Tree Preservation Order 779 is confirmed with 
modification to exclude the maple tree (T1). 
  
During a closer inspection of the maple it was observed to have two 
compression forks with included bark between the primary branch unions. The 
tree is not immediately dangerous, but the defects are significant and will 
require intervention by way of an overall crown reduction that will denude the 
tree of its current amenity value; and then require ongoing cyclic pruning every 
five years to contain its size, placing a maintenance burden on the owner. 
  
During the visit with the new owner, the tree officer’s attention was drawn to 
significant visible roots massing up against the dwelling, which is an old 
building, with potentially shallow foundations when compared with modern 
standards. 
  
Therefore officers are of the view it is not reasonable or sustainable to retain 
the tree and therefore no longer consider it worthy of protection. The 
recommendation is to modify the order accordingly to exclude maple T1 and 
then conform leaving the two oaks, T2 & T3 protected. 
  
Local residents who raised concerns about the trees at the property when it 
was on the market along with neighbours who supported the TPO, have been 
written to explaining the recommendation to modify the order to exclude the 
maple tree (T1). 
  
Fareham Tree Preservation Order 778: 80 Heath Road, Locks Heath 
  
A provisional order was served on 6 April 2023 and covers 2 individual oak 
trees and 1 maple tree to which no formal objection has been received. 
  
RESOLVED that Fareham TPO 778 be confirmed, with the modification to 
remove the maple tree (T1) from the order, as made and served. 
  
  
  
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 4.15 pm). 

 
 


